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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office
347 North Dunbridge Road	 TELE: (119) 352-8461 FAX: (419k 352-8466 	 Ted Strickland, Governor
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398	 WWW 	 Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleskj, Director

Re: Erie County Landfill
Notice of Violation

May 21,'2007

Board of Erie County Commissioners
2900 South Columbus Avenue
.Sandusky, Ohio 44870

Dear Commissioners:

On May 10, 2007, the Ohio Environmental . Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) conducted an
inspection of the Erie County Landfill (Facility). This inspection was conducted in order
to determine compliance with Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Chapter 3745-27. Mr.
Fred Dubbert and Mr. Bob Sennish . represented the Erie County Landfill during the
inspection. Mary Ann Miller and I represented Ohio EPA. The weather at the time of
inspection was warm and clear. Findings from this inspection are documented below.

The field inspection began by taking a complete tour of the Facility. Two working faces
were being utilized on this day. All waste that could not be used as select waste was
being disposed in Phase 2A. All waste that qualified as select waste was being
disposed of in Phase 2B. Both working faces were being properly managed at the time
of the inspection;

Due to the recent and ongoing installation of leachate recirculation trenches in Phase
1A-IC, flagging waste was noted throughout Phase 1; Please ensure additional soil is'
applied to re-establish the minimum 12 inches of soil in this area, as required in OAC
Rule 3745-27-19(G).

There is stockpiled select waste remaining on top of Phase I B/i C. This waste must be
moved into Phase 2 to avoid potential violations for having waste placed outside of the
approved, limits of waste placement.

Flagging of solid waste was noted along the northern and eastern portions of Phase 2A.
OAC Rule 3745-27-19(G)(1) states, in pertinent part:

To minimize infiltration, the owner or operator shall apply intermediate cover to
all filled areas of a sanitary landfill facility where additional waste is not to be
deposited for at least thirty days...
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The owner/operator of the Erie County Landfill is in violation OAC Rule 3745-27-
19(G)(1) for failure to apply adequate intermediate cover.

The inspection continued by looking at the daily log of operations (Form 2, record of
waste received for disposal; Form 3, daily operational inspection check list; and Form 4,
weekly sedimentation pond and discharge structure inspection) and the random load
inspection forms from March 1-May 9, 2007. All paperwork was found to be in order at
the time of inspection. However, Ohio EPA had questions regarding the procedure
used to accurately determine that a minimum of one load out of every 50 applicable
loads is screened for PCB/Hazardous Waste. It appeared that a load was inspected on
an average of once every 4-7 days. After discussing the method used to determine
when a load is inspected, Mr. Dubbert stated that the Facility would implement daily
inspections to ensure one load out of every 50 applicable loads is screened. This will
simplify the program and ensure one load out of every 50 applicable loads is screened.

All items contained in this report were discussed with Mr. Dubbert during my inspection.
Please respond in writing, within fourteen (14) days, to the notice of violation as outlined
above. In your response, please indicate the steps the owner/operator has taken to
prevent this violation from occurring again.

This correspondence addresses specific observations only for the areas of the Erie
County Landfill that were inspected. Nothing present in, nor absent from, this
correspondence is intended to mean that no other violations existed at the facilities at
the time of inspection.

Compliance with the requirements outlined in this correspondence, or the solid and
infectious waste provisions contained in the Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3734 and the
rules promulgated thereunder, does not relieve the owner/operator of the Erie County
Landfill from their obligations with other applicable state and federal laws and
regulations.

If you have any questions please call me at (419) 373-3079.

Sincerely,

Jere y Scoles, S.I.T., CHMM
Environmental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management
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PC:	 Fred Dubbert, Erie County Landfill

Bob Sennish, Erie County Landfill
Jack Meyers, Erie County Sanitary Engineer
David Miller, Erie County DOES Coordinator
NWDO File: Erie County, Erie County Landfill, Inspection
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